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Background:

The Conservation Banking Training Course is a continuation of similar courses that have
been developed and implemented since 2010 as a multi-partner effort involving the US
Fish and Wildlife Services (USFWS), US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), US
Department of Agriculture (USDA), US Marine Corps (USMC), US Army, Federal
Highways Administration (FHWA), National Marine Fisheries Services (NMFS), Bureau
of Land Management (BLM) and the National Mitigation Bankers Association (NMBA).

Activities / Project Outcomes:

The Conservation Fund developed and delivered the 9™ national offering of the
Conservation Banking Training Course September 17-21, 2018 at the National
Conservation Training Center (NCTC) in Shepherdstown, WV. This course is designed
to foster collaboration among regulators, bank and other mitigation sponsors, and users —
ensuring that all entities have a thorough grounding in conservation banking policy in
order to facilitate the establishment of banks and in-lieu fee programs on the ground. In
addition to addressing core elements of conservation banking establishment and
implementation, this advanced course also covers in-lieu fee programs and other credit
trading systems and concepts. A total of thirty-two participants — including four from
DOD - attended the training course.

Supporting Documentation:

e Agenda
e Participant List



CONSERVATION BANKING TRAINING COURSE

September 17-21, 2018

Course Agenda

National Conservation Training Center (NCTC)
Shepherdstown, WV

Training Course Description:

Conservation banking is a tool to conserve endangered, threatened, and other at-
risk species and their habitat that reduces risks associated with the use of
compensatory mitigation. Other benefits include:

e Regulatory efficiencies for agencies, industry, project proponents, bank
sponsors, and credit buyers

e Increased transparency and predictability through advance planning at a
landscape level

e Greater economic incentives for conserving species that result in effective
and sustainable conservation outcomes

This course is designed to foster collaboration among regulators, bank and other
mitigation sponsors, and users — ensuring that all entities have a thorough grounding
in conservation banking policy in order to facilitate the establishment of banks and
in-lieu fee programs on the ground. In addition to addressing core elements of
conservation banking establishment and implementation, this advanced course also
covers in-lieu fee programs and other credit trading systems and concepts.

Course Objectives:

e Provide a thorough grounding in the relevant federal policy and regulations
guiding the review, establishment, and operation of conservation banks and
in-lieu fee programs

e Enable participants to identify the need for and opportunities associated with
conservation banking programs including economic benefits of third party
compensatory offsets from both a bankers’ and users’ perspective

e Provide practitioners and reviewers expertise on how conservation banks and
in-lieu fee programs are effectively and efficiently reviewed and overseen in
both their establishment and operation

e Provide leadership and team building skills necessary to be an effective
member of a conservation banking partnership and, for agency staff, an
effective member of a Conservation Banking Review Team



Day 1: Monday, September 17t

8:00 — 9:00 Welcome and Introductions / Overview of Course
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

9:00 -9:15 BREAK

9:15-10:45 Session 1: Overview of Conservation Banking
Shauna Everett, US Fish & Wildlife Service
Angela Somma, NOAA National Marine Fisheries

10:45-11:00 STRETCH BREAK

11:00 - 12:15 Session 2: Environmental Markets
Chris Hartley, USDA Office of Environmental Markets
Scott Chiavacci, US Geological Survey Science and Decisions

Center
12:15-1:15 LUNCH
1:15-2:30 Session 3: Review of the Federal Endangered Species Act

(ESA) as Guiding Statute for Conservation Banking and
other Ecosystem Services Market Tools

Angela Somma, NOAA National Marine Fisheries

Charlotte Kucera, US Fish & Wildlife Service

2:30 — 2:45 BREAK

2:45 - 3:45 Session 4: Voluntary Pre-Listing Mitigation
Karen Anderson, US Fish & Wildlife Service

3:45-4:00 STRETCH BREAK

4:00 - 5:15 Session 5: Role of Mitigation Review Teams &
Development of Conservation Banking Instruments
Shauna Everett, US Fish & Wildlife Service
Veronica Rowan, Department of Interior Solicitor’s Office

5:15-5:30 Wrap-Up to Day 1
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund



Day 2: Tuesday, September 18"

8:00 - 8:15
8:15-9:30
9:30 - 11:15
11:15-12:30
12:30 - 1:30
1:30 - 3:00
3:00 - 3:15
3:15-4:45
4:45 - 5:00
7:00 - 9:00 pm

Morning Announcements & Questions
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

Session 6: Using a Landscape-Scale Approach to Site
Selection

Anita Barstow, US Fish & Wildlife Service

Matt Gause, Westervelt Ecological Services

EXERCISE I: Site Selection Considerations for Conceptual
Bank Approval

Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

Greg DeYoung, Westervelt Ecological Services

Session 7: Joint ESA-CWA Banks

Steve Martin, US Army Corps of Engineers
Shauna Everett, US Fish & Wildlife Service
Greg DeYoung, Westervelt Ecological Services

LUNCH

Session 8: Real Estate Assurances
Steve Martin, US Army Corps of Engineers
Veronica Rowan, Department of Interior Solicitor’s Office

BREAK

Session 9: The Business of Banking
Gray Stevens, Sandy Creek Partners, LLC

Wrap-Up of Day 2
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

Dessert Social & Optional Discussion Forum on Legal
Issues

Veronica Rowan, Department of Interior Solicitor’s Office
Location: Roosevelt Room, Commons



Day 3: Wednesday, September 19"

8:00 - 8:15

8:15-10:00

10:00 - 10:15

10:15-11:30

11:30 - 12:30

12:30 - 1:45

1:45 - 5:00

5:00 - 5:15

6:00 - 9:00 pm

Morning Announcements & Questions
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

Session 10: Credit Determination

Charlotte Kucera, US Fish & Wildlife Service
Greg DeYoung, Westervelt Ecological Services
Angela Somma, NOAA National Marine Fisheries

BREAK

Session 11: Service Area Determination
Anita Barstow, US Fish & Wildlife Service

LUNCH

Session 12: Role of In-Lieu Fee (ILF) Programs and
Conservation Banking

Michelle Mattson, US Army Corps of Engineers
Shauna Everett, US Fish & Wildlife Service

EXERCISE II: Crediting Methodology & Service Area
Determination
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

Wrap-Up of Day 3
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

OPTIONAL ACTIVITY: POTOMAC RIVER PADDLE TRIP
Location: circular driveway outside dining hall

*be ready to load onto bus, having eaten and wearing ‘wet
clothes’ by 5:45 pm!

*Pre-registration required

NOTE: Need to meet 10-person minimum!

Day 4: Thursday, September 20"

8:00 - 8:15

Morning Announcements & Questions
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund



8:15-9:30 Session 13: Short-Term Financial Assurances
Steve Martin, US Army Corps of Engineers, Institute for Water
Resources
Greg DeYoung, Westervelt Ecological Services
Veronica Rowan, Department of Interior Solicitor’s Office

9:30 —9:45 BREAK
9:45 - 10:45 Session 14: Ecological Performance Standards & Credit
Release

Charlotte Kucera, US Fish & Wildlife Service
Matt Gause, Westervelt Ecological Services

10:45-11:00 STRETCH BREAK

11:00 - 12:00 Session 15: Long-Term Management
Matt Gause, Westervelt Ecological Services

12:00 - 1:00 LUNCH

1:00 - 2:00 Session 16: Long-Term Stewardship Financing
Stephanie Tom Coupe, National Fish and Wildlife Foundation

2:00 - 5:15 EXERCISE lll: Mock Review of a Banking Instrument
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

5:15-5:30 Wrap-Up of Day 4
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

Day 5: Friday, September 21st

8:00 - 8:15 Morning Announcements & Questions
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund

8:15-9:15 Session 17: Due Diligence & Responsibilities for Oversight
& Compliance
Charlotte Kucera, US Fish & Wildlife Service
Veronica Rowan, Department of Interior Solicitor’s Office

9:15-9:30 BREAK

9:30 -10:30 Session 18: Registries & RIBITS
Mindy Selman, USDA Office of Environmental Markets
Steve Martin, US Army Corps of Engineers



10:30 — 10:45

10:45 -12:00

12:00 - 12:15

STRETCH BREAK

Roundtable Discussion with Users & Bankers

Facilitator: Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund
Panelists:

Mike Ruth, Federal Highway Administration

Mark Matusiak, USACE Civil Works

Stephanie Perez-Arrieta, Federal Railroad Administration
Jennifer Oelke-Farley, Department of Defense

Greg DeYoung, Westervelt Ecological Services

Matt Gause, Westervelt Ecological Services

Gray Stevens, Sandy Creek Partners, LLC

Open Forum & Final Wrap-up
Katie Allen, The Conservation Fund



CONSERVATION BANKING TRAINING COURSE
September 17-21, 2018

CONTACT LIST

Jeremy Adams Carlene T. Bahler

Natural Resource Specialist President

US Navy - Naval Facilities Engineering SE JT&A, Inc.

NAS Jacksonville 2201 Cooperative Way, Suite 600
Box 30, Bldg 903 Herndon, VA 20171

Jacksonville, FL 32212 carlene@jtainc.com
jeremy.adams2@navy.mil 703-338-6636

904-542-6878
Anita Barstow

Katie Allen Fish and Wildlife Biologist

Director, Conservation Leadership Network US Fish & Wildlife Service

The Conservation Fund Oklahoma Ecological Services Field Office
698 Conservation Way 9014 East 21st Street
Shepherdstown, WV 25443 Tulsa, OK 74129
kallen@conservationfund.org anita_barstow@fws.gov
304-876-7925 918-382-4518

Karen Anderson Jennifer Battson Warren

US Fish & Wildlife Service Deputy Director - Business
Headquarters, Ecological Services Missouri Department of Conservation
5275 Leesburg Pike PO Box 180

MS: ES 2901 West Truman Blvd.

Falls Church, VA 22041-3803 Jefferson City, MO 65102
karen_anderson@fws.gov jennifer.battsonwarren@mdc.mo.gov
703-358-2301 573-522-0153

Sara Azat Greg Beatty

NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service Fish and Wildlife Biologist

California Coastal Office US Fish & Wildlife Service

777 Sonoma Avenue, #325 Arizona Ecological Services Field Office - Tuscon
Santa Rosa, CA 05404 9828 North 31st Avenue, #C3
sara.azat@noaa.gov Phoenix, AZ 85051

(707) 575-6067 greg beatty@fws.gov

602 242-0210 ext 247



Kim Browning

Mitigation Specialist

US Army Corps of Engineers
Wilmington District Regulatory Office
3331 Heritage Trade Drive

Suite 105

Wake Forest, NC 27587
Kimberly.D.Browning@usace.army.mil
919-554-4884 x60

Margarita Carey

Program Associate

The Conservation Fund
Conservation Leadership Network
698 Conservation Way
Shepherdstown, WV 25443
mcarey@conservationfund.org
304-876-7924

Bridget Carnahan

Senior Wetland Scientist

South Dakota Department of Transportation
700 East Broadway

Pierre, SD 57501
bridget.carnahan@state.sd.us
605-773-3568

Scott Chiavacci

Ecologist

US Geological Survey
Science and Decisions Center
12201 Sunrise Valley Dr
Reston, VA 20192
schiavacci@usgs.gov
703-648-4063

Greg DeYoung

Westervelt Ecological Services

600 North Market Blvd, Suite 3

Sacramento, CA 95834
gdeyoung@westerveltecologicalservices.com
916-646-3644

Leslie Ellwood

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service

Colorado Ecological Services Field Office
134 Union

Lakewood, CO 80228
leslie_ellwood@fws.gov

303-236-4747

Shauna (Ginger) Everett
Ecosystem Services Biologist
US Fish & Wildlife Service
2600 SE 98th Ave, Suite 1
Portland, OR 97266
shauna_everett@fws.gov
503-231-6949

Chad Fealko

NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service
West Coast Regional Office

1205 South Challis Street

Salmon, ID 83467

208-756-5105

chad.fealko@noaa.gov

Matt Gause

Senior Ecologist & Director
Land Stewardship Department
Westervelt Ecological Services
mgause@westervelt.com

Evie Haberer

Biologist

US Army Corps of Engineers
OWPR

2166 Morley Way

Sacramento, CA 95864
Yvonne.l.haberer@usace.army.mil
202-684-5370



Justin Hammonds

Mitigation Liaison

US Army Corps of Engineers
Savannah District Regulatory Office
1025 Buford Dam Road

Buford, GA 30518
Justin.A.Hammonds@usace.army.mil
678-804-5227

Chris Hartley

US Department of Agriculture
Office of Environmental Markets
1400 Independence Ave, SW
4056 South Building
Washington, DC 20250
chartley@oce.usda.gov
202-690-0832

John Henderson

Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service
Sacramento Fish and Wildlife Office
650 Capitol Mall, Suite 8-300
Sacramento, CA 95814
john_henderson@fws.gov
916-930-5676

Dana Herman

Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service
Sacramento Fish and Wildlife Office
2800 Cottage Way

Sacramento, CA 95825
dana_herman@fws.gov
916-414-6683

Erica Husse

Wyoming Landscape Conservation Initiative

Coordinator

Bureau of Land Management
Rock Springs Field Office

280 Highway 191North

Rock Springs WY, 82901
ehusse@blm.gov
307-352-0227

Jeremy Jennings

Natural Resource Specialist

US Navy - Naval Facilities Engineering SE
NAS Jacksonville

Box 30, Bldg 903

Jacksonwville, FL 32212
jeremy.jenningsl@navy.mil
904-542-6313

Charlotte Kucera

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service
10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78758
charlotte_kucera@fws.gov
512-490-0057

Tiernan Lennon
Biologist
US Fish & Wildlife Service

West Virginia Ecological Services Field Office

694 Beverly Pike

Elkins, WV 26241
tiernan_lennon@fws.gov
304-636-6586 x12

Peter Maholland

Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service

Georgia Ecological Services Field Office
355 East Hancock Ave, Rm 320
Athens, GA 30601
peter_maholland@fws.gov
706-208-7512

Grant Maltba

Principal Scientist - Endangered Bats
Apogee, Inc.

2008 Kanawha Blvd. E.

Charleston, WV 25311
grant@apogee-environmental.com
740-491-4885



Steve Martin

US Army Corps of Engineers
Institute for Water Resources

803 Front Street

Norfolk, VA 23510
steven.m.martin@usace.army.mil
757-201-7787

Michelle Mattson

US Army Corps of Engineers
Institute for Water Resources
michelle.l.mattson@usace.army.mil
757-201-7787

Mark Matusiak

US Army Corps of Engineers

Headquarters - Planning and Policy Division
Mark.Matusiak@usace.army.mil
202-761-4700

Toby McBride

Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service
Sacramento Fish and Wildlife Office
2800 Cottage Way, W-2605
Sacramento, CA 95825
toby_mcbride@fws.gov
916-414-6603

Christine Medak

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service
Carlsbad Fish and Wildlife Office
2177 Salk Ave., Suite 250
Carlsbad, CA 92008
christine_medak@fws.gov
760-431-9440 x298

Jason Miller

Fish and Wildlife Biologist
US Fish & Wildlife Service
5275 Leesburg Pike

Falls Church, VA 22041
jason_miller@fws.gov
703-358-1756

Alison Moulding

NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service
Southeast Regional Office

263 13" Avenue South

St. Petersburg, FL 33701
alison.moulding@noaa.gov
727-824-5301

Suzanne Nelson

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service
Washington Fish and Wildlife Office
510 Desmond Dr. SE, Suite 102
Lacey, WA 98503
suzanne_nelson@fws.gov
360-753-4123

Jennifer Oelke Farley

Natural Resources Specialist, CNIC
NAVFAC HQ
jennifer.oelkefarley@navy.mil
202-685-9296

Jacob Ogdee

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service

Austin Ecological Services Field Office
10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200
Austin, TX

jacob_ogdee@fws.gov
361-720-1311

Kai Palenscar

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service

777 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way, Suite 208
Palm Springs CA 92262
kai_palenscar@fws.gov

760-322-2070 x 408



Stephanie Perez-Arrieta
Environmental Protection Specialist
Federal Railroad Administration
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20590
stephanie.perez@dot.gov
202-493-0388

Beatriz (Betty) Rambarran

Habitat Conservation Planning Branch
California Department of Fish and Wildlife
P.O. Box 944209

Sacramento, CA 94244
beatriz.rambarran@wildlife.ca.gov
916-651-1279

Ernesto Reyes

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish & Wildlife Service

Santa Ana National Wildlife Refuge
3325 Green Jay Rd Rt. 2, Box 202-A
Alamo, TX 78516
ernesto_reyes@fws.gov
956-784-7560

Veronica Rowan
Department of Interior
Office of the Solicitor

2800 Cottage Way, E-1712
Sacramento, CA 95825
veronica.rowan@sol.doi.gov
916-978-5675

Mike Ruth

Federal Highway Administration
Office of Project Development and
Environmental Review

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20590
mike.ruth@dot.gov

202-366-9509

Stephen Ryan

Environmental Planner

US Army Corps of Engineers - SPA
4101 Jefferson Plz NE, Room 321
Albuquerque, NM 87109
stephen.q.ryan@usace.army.mil
505-342-3333

Nancy Sandburg

Environmental Planner

US Navy - Naval Facilities Engineering NW
1101 Tautog Circle

Silverdale, WA 98315
nancy.sandburg@navy.mil

360-396-0256

Mindy Selman

Senior Analyst

US Department of Agriculture
Office of Environmental Markets
1400 Independence Ave, SW
4056 South Building
Washington, DC 20250
mselman@oce.usda.gov
202-401-0531

Pamela Shellenberger
Biologist
US Fish & Wildlife Service

Pennsylvania Ecological Services Field Office

110 Radnor Rd, Suite 101

State College, PA 16801
pamela_shellenberger@fws.gov
814-234-4090 x7459

Angela Somma

Chief, Endangered Species Division
NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service
315 East-West Highway

Silver Spring, MD 20910
angela.somma@noaa.gov
301-713-1401



Gray Stevens Ben Thatcher

Mitigation Partner Chief, Branch of Environmental Review
Sandy Creek Partners, LLC US Fish & Wildlife Service

2579 N. Toledo Blade Blvd. 5275 Leesburg Pike

North Port, FL 34289 Falls Church, VA 22041
mgstevens@ameritech.net ben_thatcher@fws.gov

847-404-7509 703-358-2060

Gary Stuebben Stephanie Tom Coupe

Attorney Advisor Cultural/Natural Resources Senior Director

Branch National Fish & Wildlife Foundation

US Air Force - AFLOA/JACE-FSC Impact-Directed Environmental Accounts (IDEA)
2261 Hughes Ave, Suite 154 90 New Montgomery Street, Suite 1010
JBSA-Lackland TX, 78236-9852 San Francisco, CA 94105
gerhard.stuebben@us.af.mil Stephanie.TomCoupe @NFWF.ORG
210-395-8980 415-243-3103

Curtis Tannner Sarah Wingert

Division Manager Program Manager

US Fish & Wildlife Service US Army Corps of Engineers
Washington Fish and Wildlife Office HQ Regulatory Office

510 Desmond Dr. SE, Suite 102 441 G St NW

Lacey, WA 98503 Washington, DC 20314
curtis_tanner@fws.gov Sarah.E.Wingert@usace.army.mil
360-753-4326 202-761-0108
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